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Project Overview

@ The Connecticut Department of Transportation conducted comprehensive research among those currently
employed within the state to understand the effects of COVID-19 on their current commuting habits compared
to before the pandemic, their perceptions about using different commuting modes and an understanding of their
future plans post-COVID-19 with particular focus on the use of rail and bus.

@ In order to achieve these research goals, GreatBlue Research analyzed 4,133 digital surveys collected among a

random sample of individuals employed in Connecticut who were commuting to their workplace at least part-
time before the COVID-19 pandemic.

® The outcome of this research will enable the Connecticut Department of Transportation to a) understand the
impact of COVID-19 on current in-state workplace commute, b) assess the current and future impact of

COVID-19 on commuting preferences particularly the use of rail and bus, and ¢) create a strategic roadmap to
assess commuter needs and concerns related to COVID-19.

Slide/ 3




Areas of
nvestigation

Connecticut Employees Return to Work Survey leveraged a

quantitative research methodology to address the following areas of

iInvestigation:

® Work environment and method of commute prior to the pandemic

® Changes to work environment and method of commute during
the pandemic

® Prospective future changes to work environment and methods of

commute in the coming months

Comfort levels regarding various methods of commuting

Conditions necessary to return to previous modes of commuting

Potential modal changes as a result of the pandemic

®©@ @®@ © @

Demographic profiles of respondents and their impact on the

areas of investigation



Research Methodology Snapshot

Research Dates

Methodology No. of Questions No. of Completes
July 10-28 o
) i *
2020 Digital Survey 30 4,133 Individuals Employed
in Connecticut who
Commuted to their
Incentive Quality Assurance Margin of E Confid Level Workplace Before the
gin of Error onfidence Leve COVID-19
Pandemic™*
None CAPI* +/- 1.36% 95%

*This represents the total possible number of questions; not all respondents will answer all questions based on skip patterns and other instrument bias.
** Computer-aided personal interviewing (CAPI) platform ensures the integrity of the data is accurate.

*** Respondents who prior to COVID-19 telecommuted full-time, were unemployed or who were furloughed without a definite or estimated date of
return to work were excluded from the results.
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Participant Overview - Age, Gender and Income

Age

-

N
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35-44 I20.O%
45-54 23.7%
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05+
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Prefer not
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\

(Gender
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Income

~

Under
$25,000

A

3.9%

$25,000 -
$49,999

$50,000 -

$99,999 28.0%

$100,000 -

$199,999 50-3%

$200,000
or more

Don't know [0.4%

Prefer not

to say
k 0%

16.9%

20%  30%  40% 5od

10%

This slide quantifies select data points to provide context for this research study. The data is not meant to be proportional
to population contribution, rather to provide an empirical view into the demographic profile of the participants.
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Participant Overview - Work Situation Profile

f Occupation \ Work Situation Prior to COVID-19* Work Situation Prior to COVID-19*

ﬂO% """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" \ ﬂ OO0 [ \

80% | TT5% 5%

Education/Academic 12.59,

Engineering/Construction

Finance/Banking

16.6% |

Government/Civil Services

5 60% B0% |
Insurance 18.6%
IT/Technology/Software |
40% or | BN
Manufacturing/Warehouse 40%
Marketing/Advertising/PR
Medical/Healthcare/ 20% 00% | PN 46004
Social Services ° .

Retail

Other 16.6% 0% | 0%
| In workplace A Mix of at At home In workplace A mix of working from
0% 25% full-time  workplace and home  full-time full-time home and workplace

*Results include respondents who did not qualify to complete
the survey because they telecommuted full-time.

**Excludes full-time telecommuters
who were screened out of the survey.

This slide quantifies select data points to provide context for this research study. The data is not meant to be proportional
to population contribution, rather to provide an empirical view into the demographic profile of the participants.
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Participant Overview -
Residence and \Workplace Profile

All Participants’ Residences All Participants’ Workplace
| Frequency Fre n
Count quency
y | (N=4,133)* County (N=4133)*
Hartford 1603 Hartford 2344
New Haven 580 New Haven 740
Fairfield 609 N
Fairfield 09/
Middlesex 299
Midd| 101
Tolland 561 iddlesex 0
New London 178 New London 85
Litchfield 161 Hislnifee 7y
Out of State 85 Tolland 61
Windham 57 Windham 28
*Total number of respondents who provided a residential zip code *Total number of respondents who provided a workplace zip code

This slide quantifies select data points to provide context for this research study. The data is not meant to be proportional
to population contribution, rather to provide an empirical view into the demographic profile of the participants.
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Key study FIndings

®

Survey respondents indicated their primary mode of transportation when commuting to work before the COVID-19
pandemic was a personal vehicle (62.1%), followed by bus (24.2%) and commuter rail (6.0%).

Prior to COVID-19, 77.5% of respondents were at the workplace full-time, while 22.5% worked either full-time
(7.8%) or part-time (14.7%) at home.

In July, almost 72.0% were working at home either full-time (55.0%) or part-time (16.9%), and 28.1% were at the
workplace full-time. Those under 25 years of age and with incomes less than $50,000 constituted the largest
segment to be at the workplace full-time.

36.9% of respondents indicated they were required by their employer to go to their physical workplace during the
COVID-19 pandemic.

For respondents who commuted to work in July, 74.6% used their personal vehicle, 13.0% rode the bus, and 2.0%
used commuter rall.
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Key study FIndings, continued

® The most frequent reasons for a modal change in July was “concern about sharing spaces with others” (44.3%),
followed by “concern about the ability to clean/sanitize/disinfect the mode appropriately” (37.3%) and “concern that
others will not be wearing masks” (30.7%),).

- The top ranked condition necessary for respondents to return to public transit (ranked first or second) was the
“requirement of masks” (70.3%), followed by “increased service to reduce the number of passengers on each bus/
train” (52.9%).

- The top ranked condition to return to either a carpool or vanpool was recorded for “| will only carpool with a family
member or close friend” (7/8.9%), followed by “masks required” (71.4%) and “fewer people in the car or
van” (63.2%).

® 37.4% of surveyed participants reported that when they are able to return to their workplace, they intend to continue
working from home until they feel it’s safe to return to their worksite, while 33.4% reported they will work from home
part-time and go to the workplace less often and 23.1% intend to return to the workplace full-time.

® Survey participants intend to utilize personal vehicles (68.6%) most frequently when returning to their workplace,
followed by the bus (17.7%) and the commuter rail (4.3%).

- 13.5% of survey participants who had not returned to their workplace during fielding indicated a future modal shift
when they are able to return to their workplace.

- Future modal changes to a personal vehicle were most frequent.
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Key study FIndings, continued

® The most frequent reason for a future modal shift when able to return to work was “concern about sharing spaces with
others” (50.9%), followed by “concern that others will not be wearing masks” (49.3%) and “concern about the ability to

clean/sanitize/disinfect the mode appropriately” (44.1%,).

- Individuals who previously commuted via public transit and plan to change methods ranked the requirement of
masks (60.1%) as the top condition to return (ranked either first or second), followed by social distancing required

and extra space made available on trains/buses (57.6%).

- The top ranked condition to return to either a carpool or vanpool among those who plan on utilizing another method
of transportation when able to return to work was recorded for “| will only carpool with a family member or close
friend” (83.3%) followed by “masks required” (78.1%) and “fewer people in the car or van” (51.7%).

® 96.3% of survey participants indicated they would be comfortable over the next 2-3 months if they were to drive alone
on their commute to work, while 66.5% indicated they feel comfortable walking and 58.3% feel comfortable biking.
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\Vodal Split Prior to the COVID-19 Pandemic

Survey respondents indicated their primary mode of transportation when commuting to work before the COVID-19 pandemic
was a personal vehicle (62.1%), followed by bus (24.2%) and commuter rail (6.0%). Slightly more women (63.1%) than men
(61.5%) reported using a personal vehicle while those respondents between the ages of 35 and 44 used personal vehicles
the most (71.5%). Older respondents (12.7%) reported using commuter rail at higher rates than younger respondents under
25 (2.5%). Bus was highest among the youngest group of respondents (29.9%).

Please select your primary mode of commuting before the COVID-19 pandemic (the mode you used for the longest distance of your commute to work):

Personal vehicle 62.1% Mode of Ven Wormen  Age  Age  Age Age  Age  Age
Bus 5 5 Transportation - 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

Commuter Rail Personal vehicle 615% _____ 631% 52.9% 062.7% 7/1.5% 63.2% 57/.3% 57.8%
Carpool Bus 234%  241% 29.9% 214% 168% 252% 286% 23.9%

Walk Commuter Rail L 73%  52% 1 25%  56%  41%  57% _ 68%  127%;

:C] Carpool 23%  24%  45% 23% 23% 16% 32%  0.4%

Bike Walk 1.4% 18%  25%  45% 23% 04% 04% 1.1%

Other 5 5 5 5 Bike 1.9% 04%  32% 14% 08% 08% 1.0%  0.4%

Vanpool 0.7% Other 06%  12%  0.6% 06% 06% 13% 09%  1.9%
Taxi/Ride Hailing Service  |0.5% \Vanpool 0.4% 0.9% 1.3%  0.0% 05%  09%  0.9% 1.5%
Telecommute*  los% | | | Taxi/Ride Hailing Service | 0.5% 056%  13% 12% 07% 03% 01%  0.0%
Telecommute 0.7%  04%  13% 03% 04% 05% 08%  0.4%

25.0% 50.0% 75.0% 100.0%

*These are telecommuters who work a mix of home and workplace but consider telecommuting their primary mode.
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\odal Split Prior to

the COVID-19
Pandemic, continued

Both personal vehicle and commuter
rail use iIncreased as iIncome
Increased while bus use was
inversely proportional to iIncome.

Mode of Under $25,000- $50,000- $100,000- $200,000
Transportation $25,000 $49,999 $99,999 $199,999 or more
Personal vehicle 36.2% 61.3% 64.7% 65.3% 71.9%
Bus 46.0%  28.1%  21.4%  21.0% 15.0%:
Commuter Rail 12%  29%  56%  68% 7.6%.
Carpool 2.5% 1.0% 2.2% 2.6% 2.4%
Walk 4.9% 3.6% 1.9% 1.0% 0.4%
Other 3.1% 0.5% 1.2% 0.5% 0.4%
Bike 1.2% 0.3% 1.4% 1.1% 1.3%
Vanpool 0.0% 0.5% 1.0% 1.0% 0.2%
Taxi/Ride Hailing Service | 3.7% 1.6% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0%
Telecommute 1.2% 0.3% 0.2% 0.7% 0.7%

Additionally, work location had an Mode of Transportation | Fairfield Hartford Litchfield Middlesex New Haven LoNnech\;n Tolland  Windham
Impact on commuting method, with Personal vehicle 727%  581%  80.5% 82.2% 54.9% 80.0%  86.9%  92.9%
those working in Hartford county Bus 6.3%  134.0%  10.4% 7.9% 17.2% 9.4%  82% 3.6%
indica’[ing ’[hey traveled by bus Commuter Rail 14.6% 1.5% 1.3% 3.0% . 14.2%); 2.4% 0.0% 0.0%
(34.0%) more frequently thanthe - HE?
' d .70 .2 /0 070 U70 070 U70 U70 070
CompOSIT.e average of 24'2%' Tr.a vel Other 0.7% 0.7% 1.3% 1.0% 2.2% 1.2%  0.0% 0.0%
to work via commuter rail was higher g, o 11%  07%  0.0% 1.0% 2.2% 24%  00%  0.0%
among respondents whose worksite Vanpool 0.0% 0.9% 0.0% 0.0% 1.1% 12%  0.0% 0.0%
was located in Fairfield (14.6%) or Taxi/Ride Hailing Service 0.4%  0.3% 1.3% 2.0% 0.7% 12%  00%  0.0%
New Haven county (14.2%). Telecommute 1.0% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 12%  1.6% 0.0%
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\Vodal Split Prior to the COVID-19 Pandemic,

continued

Increased frequencies for commute to work via bus were recorded among those who indicated they work in
“insurance” (52.0%) and “retail” (43.0%), while increased frequencies for commuter rail were recorded for those who work in

“finance/banking” (13.7%) and “education/academic” (10.1%),).

Mode of Education/ Engineering/ Finance/ Government/ e IT/Tech/ Manufacturing Marketing/  Healthcare/Social Retail  Other
Transportation Academic Construction Banking Civil Services Software Advertising/PR Services

Personal vehicle 64.3% 72.0% 60.7% 72.6% 40.1% 51.0% 68.4% 71.8% 78.2% 444% 69.5%
Bus 14.2% 6.4% 19.2%  157%  52.0%  37.7% 16.7% 9.9% 122%  L43.0% 14.1%
Commuter Rail 10.1% 9.6% 13.7% 3.9% 1.7%  5.2% 3.5% 9.9% 4.9% 37% 8.3%
Carpool 2.7% 3.2% 2.7% 2.6% 2.9% 1.2% 4.4% 1.4% 1.1% 0.0% 2.5%
Walk 3.9% 2.4% 0.9% 1.2% 0.5% 1.4% 1.8% 4.2% 0.6% 3.7% 1.9%
Other 1.0% 0.0% 1.4% 1.2% 1.2% 0.6% 2.6% 0.0% 0.9% 0.7% 0.7%
Bike 3.7% 2.4% 0.0% 0.7% 0.5% 0.9% 0.9% 0.0% 0.4% 0.7% 0.7%
Vanpool 0.2% 0.8% 0.5% 2.0% 0.7% 0.6% 0.9% 0.0% 0.6% 0.7% 0.0%
Taxi/Ride Hailing Service 0.0% 0.8% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.9% 1.4% 0.9% 3.0% 1.2%
Telecommute 0.0% 2.4% 0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 1.4% 0.0% 1.4% 0.2% 0.0% 1.0%
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VWork Location Shifts in July

55.0% of respondents indicated they were working from home full-time during survey fielding, while 28.1% were at their
workplace full-time and 16.9% were working from both home and their physical workplace. Frequencies for working at the
workplace were correlated to both age and income, while working full-time at home was strongly correlated to income ana
the highest for those making under $50,000, and the lowest for those earning $200,000 or more.

Which of the following best describes your current work situation?

Working from

. 55.0%
home full-time

Inworkplace
full-time

A mix of working from
home and workplace

25.0% 50.0% 75.0% 100.0%

Work Situation

Age Age Age Age Age Age

Men Women 18-24 25-34 35-44 45.54 5564 65+

Working from home full-time
In workplace full-time

A mix of working from home
and workplace

53 2% 554% 33 8% 54.1% 57.8% 54.5% 56.1% 53. 7%

........................................................................

------------------------------------------------------------------------

15.7% 17.6% ;12.7% 13.3% 17.2% 19.2% 16.8% 21.3%

Work Situation

Under  $25,000- $50,000- $100,000- $200,000
$25,000 $49,999 $99,999 $199,999 ormore

Working from home full-time
In workplace full-time

A mix of working from home
and workplace

10.4% 20.8% 52.7% 62.8% 73. 2%

---------------------------------------------------------------------

---------------------------------------------------------------------

20.2% 16.6% 18.9% 15.9% 12.6%
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VWork Location Shifts in July, continueo

Those who indicated their workplace was located in Hartford county were working from home full-time (63.9%) at a markedly
higher frequency than other respondents. Those working in Windham (53.6%) and Litchfield (53.2%) counties continued
working at their worksite most frequently. Those working in “insurance” (92.5%) and “IT/tech/software” (88.4%) reported
working from home full-time most frequently and those working in “manufacturing” (7/9.8%), “retail” (/7.0%) and “healthcare/

social services” (58.3%) were at their worksite full-time most.

and workplace

New
Work Situation Fairfield Hartford Litchfield Middlesex New Haven London Tolland Windham
Working from home full-time | (46.6%; (63.9%  27.3% 37.6% 43.2% 35.3% 147.5%;  39.3%
In workplace full-time 30.8%  20.8%  :53.2%: 41.6% 40.3% 43.5%  42.6%  53.6%!
A mix of working from home 205%  153%  19.5% 20.8% 16.5% 21.2%  9.8% 7.1%
and workplace
, , Education/ Engineering/ Finance/ Government/ IT/Tech/ , Marketing/ Healthcare/Social ,
| Manufact Retail Oth
Work Situation Academic Construction Banking Civil Services WSUIANCE o oftware o ACHHIND Advertising/PR Services stall Other
Working from home full-time |~ 69.7% 36.8%  66.7% 51.9%  [925% (88.4%  10.5% 59.2% 24.6% 5.9% 25.1%
In workplace full-time 13.0% 38.4% 20.1% 20.3% 3.3%  4.3% | 79.8%; 12.7% 58.3% . 77.0%:50.6%
A mix of working from home | 54, 24.8% 13.2% 27.8% 4.3% 7.2% 9.6% 28.2% 17.1% 17.0% 24.3%
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=ssential VWorkers in July

36.9% of respondents indicated they were required by their employer to go to their physical workplace during the COVID-19
pandemic. This requirement was strongly correlated to age, with the highest frequency recorded for those ages 18 to 24
(56.7%) and lowest among those age 65 or older (34.3%), as well as household income (66.9% among those earning less
than $25,000 and 21.4% among those earning $200,000 or more).

During the COVID-19 pandemic, were you required by your employer to go to your physical work place?

L A A A A A A
Age Age Age Age Age Age
- response | Men TOMeN 1824 2534 3544 4554 5564 65+
Yes 38.4% 362% (56.7% 39.1% 37.1% 36.3% 34.7% 34.3%
No 61.6% 63.8% 243.3% 00.9% 062.9% 063.7% 65.3% 65.7%
50.0%
Response Under $25,000 - $50,000- $100,000- $200,000
25 0% $25,000 $49 999 $99,999  $199,999  or more
eeen et azmn T mean T aias
No 33.1% 38.2% 57.7% 70.7% 78.6%

Yes No
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—ssential Workers In July, continued

Requirement to report to a physical worksite was markedly higher in Litchfield (57.1%) and Windham (57.1%)

counties. Those working in “manufacturing” (75.4%), “retail” (71.9%) and “healthcare/social services” (65.8%) were
required to report to a physical worksite most frequently.

New

Response | Fairfield Hartford Litchfield Middlesex New Haven London Tolland  Windham

Yes 36.3%  821%  57.1%;  42.6% 46.6%  50.6%  459%  57.1%

No 63.7% 67.9% 42.9% 57.4% 53.4% 49.4%  54.1% 42.9%

2 Education/ Engineering/ Finance/ Government/ Insurance IT/Tech/ Manufacturin Marketing/ Healthcare/Social Retail Other

SSPONSE | Academic  Construction Banking Civil Services Software J Advertising/PR Services

Yes 19.2% 456%  29.7% 43.0% 14.4%  125% | 75.4% 18.3% (65.8%:  (71.9%:51.2%
No 80.8% 54.4% 70.3% 57.0% 85.6% 87.5% 24.6% 81.7% 34.2% 28.1% 48.8%
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Commute Times Decline in July

Prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, the majority of respondents, 66.7%, indicated their commute to work was 30 minutes
or less (22.7% reporting 21 to 30 minutes, 30.8% reporting 11 to 20 minutes and 13.2% reporting 0-10 minutes).
Commute times declined among respondents who were working at their worksite either full-time or part-time in July,
with 76.2% reporting either 21 to 30 minutes (18.2%), 11 to 20 minutes (37.0%) or 0-10 minutes (21.0%).

510 0o e |
Bl Before the COVID-19 pandemic
July
400% """""""""""""""""""""""""""""" 370% """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""
R T . 1
22.7%
one-way during to the COVID-19 pandemic?
10.0% | B R - I

6.2%
3.7%
- 1.2% 09% 1.3% 09% 09% 09% 1.1% 1.1%
I I I | I |
0-10 11-20 21-30 31-40 41-50 51-60 61-70 71-80 31-90 91 minutes
minutes minutes minutes minutes minutes minutes minutes minutes minutes or more
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\Vodal Split in July 2020

56.6% of respondents indicated they telecommuted during survey fielding and 33.6% reported primarily using a

personal vehicle. Those ages 18 to 24 telecommuted least frequently (35.7%) and reported commuting via personal
vehicle (40.1%), bus (12.7%), and carpool (5.1%) at higher frequencies than all other age segments.

Please select your primary mode of commuting during the COVID-19 pandemic.

Telecommute

Personal vehicle

Bus

Commuter Rail

Walk

Carpool

Bike

Taxi/Ride Hailing Service
Other

Vanpool

0.5%

0.4%
0.0%

56.6%

25.0%

50.0%

75.0%

100.0%

Mode of Men  Wormen. Age Age Age Age Age Age
Transportation - 18-24  25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Telecommute 547% 56.9% (357% 55.4% 59.7% 56.3% 57.5% 55.2%
Personal vehicle 34.9% 33.7% 40.1% 80.8% 825% 33.6% 850%  36.6%
Bus 54%  61% 127% 7A%  42%  7.0%  4.9%  4.9%
Commuter Rai 13%  0.6% 06% 12% 06% 10% 06%  1.9%
Walk 11% 06% 32% 18% 12% 02% 03%  0.0%
Carpoo 08% 07% .51%: 08% 07% 02% 06%  0.0%
Bike 14%  0.3% 19% 11% 06% 05% 06%  0.4%
Taxi/Ride Hailng Service | 0.3%  0.6%  0.6%  1.7%  02%  05%  01%  0.0%
Other 01% 05% 00% 02% 01%  06% 04%  0.7%
Vanpool 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4%
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i i
M Od a| S p| ‘-t ‘ ﬂ LJ u |y, Mode of Under $25,000- $50,000- $100,000 - $200,000
Transportation $25,000 $49,999 $99,999 $199,999 or more
G ' d Telecommute 11.7%  229%  541% 64.8%  741%
ontinue rersonalveticle | 310% a7EW T 3a% T 3a% T 555%
BUS 89.3%  20.0%  4.1% 1.1% 0.7%
Commuter Rai 12%  1.3% 0.9% 0.6% 0.4%
Telecommuting Iin July was strongly correlated to total Walk 4.9% 3.1% 0.6% 0.1% 0.2%
household income. Additionally, commuting via bus was Carpool 4.9% 1.0% 0.5% 0.4% 0.2%
highest among those with total household incomes of under Bl sl DSz Ol 057 Ol
$25,000 (39.3%) or $25,000-$49,999 (20.0%). Taxi/Ride Hailing Service | 2.5% 2.1% 0.5% 0.0% 0.2%
Other 0.6% 1.0% 0.2% 0.1% 0.2%
Vanpool 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0%
Rates of telecommuting were highest Mode of Transportation | Fairfield Hartford Litchfield Middlesex New Haven e Tolland  Windham
among those whose workplace was S R : onden
ocated in Hartford (65.5%) and Tolland | Z70C Goon s wen  sen san o den  soen
. . 0% 5% 3% 5% 3% 2% 9% 6%
(49.2%0) and Fairfield (48.4%) counties. g 52%  55%  6.5% 5.9% C77% : 59%  16%  3.6%
Commuter Rail 1.4% 0.3% 1.3% 1.0% 2.4% 12%  0.0% 0.0%
Walk 0.9% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 12%  1.6% 3.6%
Carpool 0.6% 0.5% 1.3% 1.0% 1.2% 1.2% 1.6% 0.0%
Bike 0.6% 0.5% 0.0% 2.0% 1.4% 12%  0.0% 0.0%
Taxi/Ride Hailing Service 0.9% 0.3% 0.0% 1.0% 0.9% 0.0%  0.0% 0.0%
Other 0.1% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 12%  0.0% 0.0%
Vanpool 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0%  0.0% 0.0%

Slide / 22




\Vodal Split in July, Continued

Rates of telecommuting were highest among those working in “insurance” (93.4%) and “IT/tech/software” (89.9%).
Those working in “healthcare/social services” (61.1%) and “manufacturing” (59.6%,) utilized their personal vehicle at
higher frequencies than other respondents, while those working in “retail” (34.8%) utilized the bus more frequently.

Mode of Education/ Engineering/ Finance/ Government/ IT/Tech/ , Marketing/ Healthcare/Social _

, , , , o , Insurance Manufacturing . , Retail Other
Transportation Academic Construction Banking Civil Services Software Advertising/PR Services
Telecommute 71.1% 39.2%  68.0% 53.9% | 93.4%; | 89.9%:  12.3% 63.4% 25.9% 5.9% 27.6%
Personal vehicle 20.8% 49.6% 27.4% 38.8% 4.7% 8.4% 596% 29.6% 611% 45.9% 57.1%
Bus 3.5% 5.6% 2.3% 3.9% 18%  0.6% 14.9% 2.8% 8.8% | 34.8%:8.9%
Commuter Rail 1.2% 0.8% 0.5% 1.2% 0.0% 0.3% 0.9% 0.0% 0.9% 1.5% 1.9%
Walk 1.4% 1.6% 0.5% 0.4% 0.1% 0.3% 1.8% 1.4% 0.4% 3.0% 1.3%
Carpool 0.8% 1.6% 0.0% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0% 2.6% 1.4% 0.6% 22% 1.2%
Bike 1.0% 1.6% 0.5% 0.3% 0.0% 0.6% 2.6% 0.0% 0.4% 22% 1.2%
Taxi/Ride Hailing Service 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 2.6% 0.0% 1.1% 3.0% 0.7%
Other 0.0% 0.0% 0.9% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 2.6% 1.4% 0.6% 1.5% 0.0%
Vanpool 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.1%
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\odal Shifts in July

Roughly three-fifths of survey participants (61.9%) indicated a modal shift in July, with those utilizing vanpool reporting
a shift most frequently (96.6%), followed by commuter rail (85.9%) and carpool (83.3%). Modal changes to
telecommuting were most frequent, however, significant shifts to personal vehicles were recorded for those who
poreviously utilized a commuter rail (28.6% shifted to commuter vehicle) and carpool (22.9%).

Mode Used Pre-COVID-19

Changed Mode of Transportation in July

Mode of Taxi/Ride

i 99 ; P | Commuter _. N Tele-
W Comp05|te ..................... Ty et e, = Transportation ersc?na Carpool Vanpool Bus ommu °" Bike Walk Hailing o Other
V ' ,  Vehicle Rail , commute
anpoo in July Service
Commuter Ral Telecommute  {52.1% _ 60.4% _79.3% ©66.7% 56.5% 65.1% 56.9%: 50%  81.8% 725%
Carpoo Personal vehicle ~ 47.2% 22.9% 13.8% 6.4% :28.6%: 4.7% 29% 150%  13.6% : 17.5%
p _al2de 22y ISR Bivs  LaB8linl AR ZSe 1SR USEh 10k
BUs Bus ~ 01%  00%  00% 230% 00% 00% 15% 35.0% 0.0%  0.0%
ik Commuter Ral  0.0%  0.0%  00% 02% 141% 0.0% 00%  0.0% 0.0%  0.0%
e Walk ~ 00% 00% 00% 08% 00% 00% 353% 0.0% 0.0%  0.0%
Walk Carpoo  02% 167% 34% 05% 00% 00% 00% 50%  45%  0.0%
Taxi/Ride Hailing Service Bike - 02% 00% 00% 07%  0.0% 302% 29%  0.0% 0.0%  0.0%
Personal vehicle AeRAING 00%  00%  00% 08% 08% 00% 1.5% 400%  0.0%  00%
Telecommute | | | Other  01%  00%  00% 09% 00% 00% 00% 00%  00% 10.0%
25 0% 50.0% 750%  100.0% Vanpool 0.0% 0.0% 3.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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\Vodal Shifts in July, continued

Modal s
mode O

nifts in July were strongly correlated with total household income, as those earning under $25,000 switched their
" transportation the least (23.3%) and those earning $200,000 or more the most (75.4%). Those working in

Hartforc

(68.8%), New Haven (55.3%) or Fairfield (54.8%) counties reported the highest frequencies of modal change, as

did those who work in “Insurance” (93.6%) and “|T/Tech/Software” (89.3%).

Age Age Age Age Age Age Under $25,000- $50,000- $100,000- $200,000
Response Men Women

18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ $25,000 $49,999 $99,999 $199,999 ormore
Switched Mode of transportation 60.4% 62.0% 247.8% 61.5% 63.0% 60.7% 63.6% 60.8% 233% ______ 31.2% 60.7% 6 86%754%
Did not switch mode of transportation| 39.5%  37.7% 252.2% 38.0% 37.0% 38.9% 36.2% 38.4%§ 75.5% 68.3% 39.0% 31.3% 24.6%

o . . . New ,

Response Fairfield Hartford Litchfield Middlesex New Haven London Tolland Windham
Switched Mode of transportation | ¢ 54.8%: (68.8%: 351%  446%  .553%  459% 508%  39.3%
Did not switch mode of transportation| 44.9% 30.9% 64.9% 55.4% 44.5% 52.9%  49.2% 60.7%
2 Education/ Engineering/ Finance/ Government/ Insurance IT/Tech/ Manufacturin Marketing/  Healthcare/Social Retail  Other
SSPONSE Academic Construction Banking Civil Services : Software Hiactinng Advertising/PR Services
Switched Mode of transportation 75.1% 48.8%  176.3%.  59.9%  i93.6% .89.3%:  23.7% 66.2% 31.8% 18.5% 37.2%
Did not switch mode of transportation, 24.9% 51.2% 22.8% 39.5% 6.2% 10.7% 76.3% 32.4% 67.9% 80.7% 62.5%
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Reasons for Modal Shitt

Among respondents who indicated they changed their method of commuting to work in July, the most frequent reasons

why included “concern about sharing spaces wi
the mode appropriately” (37.3%) and “concern t
who commuted via the commuter rail reported t

h others” (44.3%), “concern about the ability to clean/sanitize/disinfect
nat others will not be wearing masks” (30.7%). Of note, 54.8% of those
nat “the reduced public transit schedule does not fit my needs.”

Why are you using a different mode to commute? Total éPersc?naI Carpool Vanpool Bus Commuter Bike Walk .T.a\X|/R|de. Other
 Vehicle Rail Hailing Service
Concern about sharing spaces with others 443%: 158%  9.5%  40.0% 5_1 5% 53.4%  50.0% 16.7% 5"54.5%\; 25.0%
gggéegrri‘;t‘g‘y)“t the ability to clean/sanitize/disinfect the mode |: o7 50,1 15800 14.3%  20.0% 46.6%5 34.2%  0.0% 16.7% 81.8% 25.0%
Concern that others will not be wearing masks 30.7%:  5.3% 14.3%  20.0% 40.8%: 28.8% 0.0% 16.7% I 45.5% 25.0%
The reduced public transit schedule does not fit my needs 287% - 5.3% 4.8% 20.0% 243% 548% 0.0% 33.3% OO% 0.0%
Other 23.4%  52.6%  33.3% 0.0% 20.4% 19.2% 50.0% 16.7% 9.1% 50.0%
Concern about crowds 23.0%  15.8% 4.8%  20.0% 21.4% : 32.9% 0.0% 50.0% 9.1% 25.0%
| or someone in my household is in a high-risk category 18.9%  53% :83.3% 200% 233% 187%  0.0% 16.7% 9.1% 25.0%
Former option is not available 14.3% 26.3% :38.1%: 20.0% 7.8% 12.3%  50.0% 0.0% 18.2% 25.0%
Concern about being in a vehicle with anyone else 13.1% | 10.5% ' 23.8% 0.0% 17.5% 5.5% 0.0% 16.7% 9.1% 25.0%
My employer requires me to work from home 41%  105%  95%  00% 1.9%  41%  00% 0.0% 9.1% 0.0%
| am working at a new location 3.3% 5.3% 0.0% 0.0% 1.9% 0.0% 50.0% 16.7% 18.2% 25.0%
My vanpool is suspended during COVID-19 2.9% 0.0% 4.8% 00.0% 1.9% 0.0% 0.0% 16.7% 0.0% 0.0%
My vanpool has been disbanded 0.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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Reasons for Modal Shift, continueo

op reasons for a change in commuting method varieo
“concerns with others not wearing masks” varied signi
frequencies recorded for women (31.9%), those ages 1

among demographic segments. Notably, frequencies for
icantly among gender, age and income segments, with the highest
8 t0 24 (42.9%) and those earning under $25,000 (52.4%).

Why are you using a different mode to Y W Age Age Age Age Age Age Under $25,000- $50,000- $100,000 - $200,000
en omen: g

commute? 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ §$25,000 $49,999 $99,999 $199,999 or more
Concern about sharing spaces with others 40.2% 46.8%‘:: 23.8% 35.7%::' 55.2% 52.0% 44.6% 47.1 % 23.8% 441% 45.0% 43.9% 33.3%
gzg‘]fsg? tizo%totgs jsg':ggﬁi’a?jj”/ sanitize/ 30.1% 34.8% 42.9% 28.6% 51.7% 28.0% 38.6% 41.2% 42.9%  29.4%  87.5%  35.1%  44.4%
Concern that others will not be wearing masks | : 26.1% 31 .9%' 429%333%310%300%289%176% ~52.4% 41.2% 28.8% 31.6% 11.1%:
;hyenrssgged public transit schedule does notfit |55 6o, 26.0%: 28.6% 31.0% 10.3% 34.0% 32.5% 23.5% 14.3%  85.3%  275%  851%  44.4%
Other 20.7% 241% 0.0% 23.8% 20.7% 22.0% 28.9% 35.3% 28.6% 17.6% 26.3% 21.1% 11.1%
Concern about crowds 18.5% 23.4% 23.8% 33.3% 17.2% 20.0% 19.3% 23.5% 28.6% 20.6% 21.3% 21.1% 33.3%
Lgtrezoon:yeone n my householdisin aNigh-risk | 47 40, o059  28.6% 19.0% 13.8% 14.0% 16.9% 41.2% 14.3%  235%  150%  14.0%  11.1%
Former option is not available 13.0% 15.6% 23.8% 7.1% 17.2% 16.0% 16.9% 0.0% @ 19.0% 23.5% 16.3% 14.0% 11.1%
glggcem about being in a vehicle with anyone | 45 no, 1499 19.0% 11.9% 13.8% 10.0% 12.0% 23.5% 4.8%  147%  16.3% 7.0% 11.1%
My employer requires me to work from home 3.3% 50% 0.0% 0.0% 69% 10.0% 3.6% 0.0% 0.0% 2.9% 6.3% 7.0% 0.0%

| am working at a new location 2.2% 43% 4.8% 4.8% 13.8% 2.0% 0.0% 0.0% 14.3% 5.9% 1.3% 0.0% 11.1%
My vanpool is suspended during COVID-19 3.3% 28% 48% 48% 34% 40% 12% 00% 0.0% 0.0% 1.3% 3.5% 11.1%
My vanpool has been disbanded 0.0% 1.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 11.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.8% 0.0%
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Reasons for Modal Shitt, continueo

Respondents who indicated they were using a different mode to commute during survey fielding because the reduced
public transit schedule did not fit there needs was most frequent among those who reside in Middlesex county (6.9%) and
work in New Haven county (7.1%).

Indicated the reduced public transit schedule did not fit there needs
10.0% e

6.90/0 71 0/0

5.0% |- R I L

2.7%

Bl Residence
B Workplace

N/A 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Middlesex New Haven Fairfield Residence New London Hartford Litchfield Tolland Windham
Outside of CT
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Conditions to Return to Public Transit

The top ranked condition necessary for respondents to return to public transit in July for respondents (ranked first or
second) was the requirement of masks (70.3%), followed by increased service to reduce the number of passengers

on each bus/train 52.9%). The requirement of masks was the top condition among those who switched their mode
of transport from the bus (79.4%) and commuter rail (58.3%).

What conditions would be necessary for you to return to public transit?
1000 %

75.0% BOL

56.9% 0
50.0% - : : 950.0% 49.5% 48.6% 51.8%

25.0% -

B Total
B Commuter Rai
w. Bus
Masks required Increased frequency of service Social distancing required Increased cleaning of Bus drivers or train conductors
to reduce number of passengers ~ and extra space made available facilities and vehicles are tested reqularly for
on each bus/train on trains/buses COVID-19 symptoms
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Conditions to Retun to Public Transit, continued

Top ranked conditions varied among demographic segments. Most notably, the frequency of top-2 ranking for “increasead
frequency of service to reduce number of passengers on each bus/train” varied significantly among gender, age and
iIncome segments, with the highest frequencies recorded for men (64.9%), those ages 18 to 24 (75.0%) and those
earning under $25,000 (100.0%).

. Age Age Age Age Age Age Under $25,000- $50,000- $100,000 - $200,000

Conditions Men Women:
18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ $25,000 $49,999 $99,999 $199,999 ormore

Masks required '60.0% 76.0%: 71.4% 81.3% 75.0% 58.6% 70.7% 77.8% 60.0%  923%  71.8% 60.0%  100.0%
Increased frequency of service ____________________________________________________ ______________________________________________________________________
to reduce number of passengers on each |: 64.9%  44.9% ::75.0% 50.0% 70.0% 60.7% 43.5%: 46.2% :100.0%  69.2% 46.7% 50.0%  66.7%:
bus/train : | f
Social distancing required and extra space |i gy 1op 4569 180.0% 53.3% 60.0% 46.4% 47.5% 36.4%: 100.0% 27.3%  462%  48.4% 0.0%
made available on trains/buses : RO T e e T O PE T E P EE R EL LR CCRPEDRRETTEE .
Increased cleaning of facilities and vehicles |: 44.8%  51.4% 33.3% 53.3% 37.5% 40.0% 53.7% 55.6% 33.3% 63.6% 62.5% 38.5% 100.0%
Bus drivers or train conductors are tested
regularly for COVID-19 symptoms are :566.8% 32.0% 60.0% 31.3% 46.2% 34.5% 44.9% 455% 75.0% 33.3% 34.8% 41.9% 66.7%
tested regularly for COVID-19 symptoms | - -mmmmmmmmo
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Conditions to Retumn to Carpool or Vanpool

Respondents ranked “l will only carpool with a family member or close friend” as either the first or second condition
necessary to return to carpool/vanpool at a 78.9% frequency (75.0% among those who changed from carpool and
100.0% among those who changed from vanpool). The requirement of masks was ranked first or second by 71.4% of
respondents, (7/0.6% carpool and 75.0% vanpool), followed by fewer people in the car or van at 63.2% (64.7% carpool

and 50.0% vanpool).

What conditions would be necessary for you to return to carpool/vanpool?

0
100.0% 100.0%
75.0%
50.0%
25.0%
B Carpool
B \Vanpool

| will only carpool with a family member or close friend Masks required Fewer people in the car orvan
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—uture VWorkplace Intentions

37.4% of survey participants reported that when they are able to return to their workplace, they intend to continue working
from home until they feel it's safe to return, while 33.4% reported they will work from home part-time and go to the workplace
less often and 23.1% intend to return to the workplace full-time. Of note, future workplace intentions varied significantly by
age. Additionally, those earning $200,000 or more were most likely to both continue working from home until they feel it is

safe (41.4%) or work part-time from home (38.1%)
while those earning $25,000 or less were most likely
to return to the workplace full-time (56.9%).

When your employer lets you return to work, what do you intend to do?

Continue working from home until

- 37.4%
| feel it's safe to return to the workplace >

Work part-time from home
and go to the workplace less often

33.4%
Return to the workplace full-time 231 %
Other 5.2%

Leave my job  |0.9%

25.0% 50.0% 75.0%  100.0%

Ntent M W Age Age Age Age Age Age
Nntention en omen:
18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

Continue working from home until 1eel |57 qo 56 70 34.094:40.7%: 37.4% 34.1% 37.2% 41.1%
it's safe to return to the workplace T T T T '
Work part-time from home and gotothe | 5 40, 3369, 34.0% 31.1% 34.6% 34.9% 34.1% 30.7%
workplace less often e, e
Return to the workplace full-time 24.2%  22.9% 126.3% 24.2%:21.6%:26.0% 21.8% 19.3%
Leave my job 09% 1.0% 26% 07% 1.4% 04% 0.8% 2.0%
Other 39% 59% 26% 33% 4.9% 4.6% 6.0% 6.9%
tents Under $25,000- $50,000- $100,000- $200,000
nten N

S $25,000  $49,999 $99,999 $199,999 or more
lC,ontlnue working from home until | feel e oas g e o
it’s safe to return to the workplace
Work part-time from home and go to the 15.79 5 99 30.6% 36.3% 38.1%
workplace less often
Return to the workplace full-time 56.9% . 43.5% 25.6% 208%  18.5%.
Other 5.9% 6.8% 5.3% 4.4% 2.0%
Leave my job 9.8% 1.4% 0.7% 0.9% 0.0%
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—uture Workplace Intentions, continueo

Respondents whose workplace is located in Hartford county (41.9%) intend to continue working from home until they feel it
IS safe to return to the workplace most frequently. Those working in “IT/Tech/Software” (54.7%) or “Insurance” (55.4%) were
most likely to have this intention and 58.1% of those working in “retail” intend to return to the workplace full time.

New
Intention Fairfield Hartford Litchfield Middlesex New Haven London Tolland Windham
gaﬁgtg“r‘zt"gfﬁg‘?hfgovvorfpr};i;‘”t" TeelltS | og6%  ia1.9%  19.4% 23.7% 31.5% 26.5% 37.1%  38.5%
\V/varr:pﬁ’;:e'tlgz gﬁ; homeandgotothe | gna00  336%  30.6% 30.5% 30.3% 34.7%  22.9%  30.8%
Return to the workplace full-time 27.3% 19.0% 389% 33.9% 32.4% 24.5% 28.6% 30.8%
Other 5.7% 4.9% 11.1% 8.5% 4.1% 8.1% 11.4% 0.0%
Leave my job 0.8% 0.6% 0.0% 3.4% 1.8% 6.1% 0.0% 0.0%
Marketi Health
, Education/ Engineering/ Finance/ Government/ IT/Tech/ , - e‘ Ihg/ - f:are/ _

Intention . . . - . Insurance Manufacturing Advertising/ Social Retail Other

Academic Construction Banking Civil Services Software ,

PR Services

S;Qt{g“reetvgfﬁg‘?hfgoxorfprgi:”t" Heelts | o4 99 286%  39.8%  285%  i554% B47%  20.0% 32.3% 24.4%  25.8% 24.0%
vagrr:pﬁ)jggtl'emss g%?] home and go to the 26.7% 40.3% 40.3% 39.4% 31.2%  29.6% 40.0% 38.7% 355%  9.7% 35.3%
Return to the workplace full-time 39.6% 27.3% 16.5% 24.7% 0.9%  10.6% 36.0% 22 6% 32.0% :@5_&_3_.1_0_/9‘,: 32.9%
Other 6.9% 3.9% 2.8% 6.9% 3.1% 4.8% 4.0% 3.2% 6.6% 0.0% 6.4%
Leave my job 1.8% 0.0% 0.6% 0.5% 0.4% 0.3% 0.0% 3.2% 1.5% 6.5% 1.4%
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—uture Workplace Intentions, continueo

Respondents who commuted via bus (47.8%) prior to the COVID-19 pandemic intend to continue working from home until
they feel It Is safe to return to the workplace most frequently. The highest frequency of respondents who intend to work part-
time from home and go to the workplace less often were recorded for those who commuted via bike (47.2%) or carpool
(40.8%) and the highest frequency of those who intend to return to the office were recorded for those who vanpool (26.9%),

use a personal vehicle (25.0%) or a bike (25.0%).

Mode Used Pre-COVID-19

> | C . Taxi/Ride
, ersona ommuter .
Intention , Carpool Vanpool Bus - Walk  Hailing Telecommute Other

Vehicle .

Service

\?Vgrr‘;ggiework'”g from home untilTeelits safe toretumntothe | 5340, 32.4%  38.5% (47.8% 87.0%  27.8% 362%  0.0% 400%  36.7%
Work part-time from home and go to the workplace less often 35.3% { 40.8%  23.1% 28.9% 32.1% 4_72% 29.8%  20.0% 30.0% 30.0%
Return to the workplace full-time 25.0%: 225% (26.9% 18.3%  26.1% i25.0%: 23.4%  40.0% 15.0% 16.7%
Other 5.2% 4.2% 11.5% 4.4% . 0.0% 10.6% 0.0% 15.0% 13.3%
Leave my job 1.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 40.0% 0.0% 3.3%

Slide / 34




\Vodal Split when Retuming to Workplace

Survey participants intend to utilize personal vehicles (68.6%) most frequently when returning to their workplace, followed

by the bus (17.7%) and the commuter rail (4.3%). Of note, there were significant differences in commuting modes

between gender, specifically with men indicating they intend to utilize the commuter rail more than women (5.3% and
3.8%, respectively).

When you plan to return to work either full time or part time what will be your primary mode of commuting for those days?

Personal vehicle

Bus

Commuter Rail

Other

Carpool

Walk

Bike

Vanpool

Taxi/Ride Hailing Service

68.6%

0.3%

0.1%

25.0% 50.0% 75.0%

100.0%

Mode of Age Age Age Age Age Age
Transportation VienWomen 18?24 255-334 35?44 45?54 552-;64 659+
Personal vehicle 68.2% 69.2%: 645% 709% 76.3% 69.8% 632%  65.3%
Bus 16.9%  18.0% : (211%: 14.9% 11.7% 182% {21.9%: 18.3%
Commuter Rall 53%  38% | 153%: 44% 29%  46% 48%  6.4%
Other 33%  40%  00% 09% 27% 35%  62%  59%
Carpool 1.9% 1.9% 2.6% 2.9% 2.1% 1.5% 1.6% 1.0%
Walk 13%  19%  39% 36%  24% 06% 05%  15%
Bike 29%  07%  26% 22% 16% 14%  13%  1.0%
Vanpool 0.1%  05%  00% 00% 02% 04%  06%  0.5%
Taxi/Ride Hailing Service | 0.2%  04%  0.0%  02%  02%  01%  00%  0.0%
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\Vodal Split when Returmning to
VWorkplace, continued

Income continues to be a significant factor in relation to using a
personal vehicle to return to the workplace, with 35.3% of those
earning under $25,000 intending to use this method in
comparison to 78.2% of those earning $200,000 or more.

Of note, returning to the
workplace via bus was
significantly higher among those
whose workplace is in Hartford
county (24.6%) and commuter
rall use was highest among those
working in New Haven county
(12.4%,).

Mode of Under $25,000- $50,000- $100,000- $200,000
Transportation $25,000 $49,999 $99,999 $199,999 or more
Personal vehicle 36.3%  626% _ 68.6%  704%  78.2%
Bus 451% 21.1% 17.1% 16.3% 11.4%
Commuter Rall 3.9% 6.1% 4.0% 4.5% 5.3%
Other 9.8% 1.4% 3.7% 3.5% 1.5%
Carpool 2.0% 2.0% 1.6% 1.8% 1.5%
Walk 2.0% 41% 2.3% 1.4% 0.5%
Bike 2.0% 2.0% 2.2% 1.5% 1.5%
Vanpool 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.4% 0.0%
Taxi/Ride Hailing Service | 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0%
. - . . . New ,
Mode of Transportation | Fairfield Hartford Litchfield Middlesex New Haven London Tolland Windham
Personal vehicle 81.3% 65.0% 88.9% 88.1% 60.4% 91.8% 85.7% 100.0%
Bus 27%  1246%: = 2.8% 0.0% 11.5% 20%  11.4%  0.0%
Commuter Rai 88%: 15%  2.8% 3.4% 12.4%:  20%  00%  0.0%
Other 3.3% 4.4% 0.0% 1.7% 4.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Carpool 1.4% 1.9% 0.0% 0.0% 2.2% 2.0% 2.9% 0.0%
Walk 1.0% 1.1% 5.6% 5.1% 4.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Bike 1.2% 1.1% 0.0% 1.7% 4.0% 2.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Vanpool 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 1.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Taxi/Ride Hailing Service 0.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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\Vodal Split when Retumning to Workplace,
continued

Commute via personal vehicle for the return to work is highest among those who work in “manufacturing” (88.0%) or
“healthcare/social services” (84.8%), while future commute via bus was highest among those who worked in “retail” (38.7%)
and “insurance” (35.3%). Commuter rail was highest among those who worked in “marketing/advertising/public

relations” (9.7 %) and “finance/banking” (8.0%).

Mode of Education/ Engineering/ Finance/ Government/ InSurance IT/Tech/ Manufacturing Marketing/ Healthcare/Social Retail Other
Transportation Academic Construction Banking Civil Services Software Advertising/PR Services

Personal vehicle 71.3% 83.1%  71.6% 79.1% 52.9%  60.4% ' 88.0%: 77.4% 84.8% '  51.6% 74.3%
Bus 9.4% 3.9% 14.8% 0.3%  1858%  26.0% 8.0% 6.5% 5.6% [38.7% :8.7%
Commuter Rai 6.9% 39%  180%:  31% 16%  4.5% 0.0% 9.7% 2.5% 3.2% 7.5%
Other 2.0% 2.6% 2.8% 3.6% 5.9% 4.5% 4.0% 1.6% 3.0% 0.0% 4.0%
Carpool 1.8% 2.6% 2.3% 1.6% 2.5% 1.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0% 2.3%
Walk 3.8% 1.3% 0.0% 1.3% 0.5% 1.8% 0.0% 3.2% 2.0% 6.5% 1.7%
Bike 4.7% 2.6% 0.6% 0.9% 0.8% 1.2% 0.0% 1.6% 0.5% 0.0% 1.4%
Taxi/Ride Hailing Service 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Vanpool 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.9% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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\Vodal Shifts when Retuning to Workplace

13.5% of survey participants who had not returned to their workplace during July indicated a future modal shift when
they are able to return to their workplace, with the highest percentage among those who used taxi/ride hailing services
and vanpools prior to the pandemic. Among transit users, more commuter rail users (40.2%) than bus users (34.7%)
will seek alternative modes when returning to work.

Future Changes in Mode of Transportation

Composite 135% Taxi/Ride
broeernnnnnnnneanns p ............ - ...... 0 ........... v errerenen e 1 Mode of ;Pergona| C v B Commuter 3L Walk HXI.|. | Oth
1/Ri i ' | : : i : arpoo danNpPoo UsS : IKE d allin er

Taxi/Ride Hailing Service | EEEENNENN ' 00.0% | T..nsoortation in July  Vehicle ~° P P Rl - g
. . 5 5 5 ervice
Vanpoo! | o1 5% e
Carpoo 5 FEEONE VENISIE - 969% {338% 346% 268% 209%  139% 00%  20.0% 23.3%;
Commuter Rai Carpool  01%  620% 3.8% 06%  1.1%  00% 00% 20.0% 0.0%
. Vanpool  00%  00% 385% 00% 00% 00% 00% 00% 0.0%
- Bus - 07%  14%  00% 653% 05%  00% 106% 0.0%  0.0%
Other Commuter Rail 04%  14%  77% 08%  59.8%  00% 21%  00%  0.0%
Bike ; 5 | 5 Bike - 02%  00% 00% 09%  05% 833% 21% 400% 3.3%
Walk EE14.9% Walk - 01%  00% 00% 01%  1.1%  28% 851% 00% 6.7%
Personal vehicle J|3.1% Taxi/Ride Haing Service  0.2%  0.0%  00% 00%  00%  00% 00%  00%  0.0%
2 0% S0.0% 750% 100.0% Other 15%  14%  154% 64%  71%  00% 00% 20.0% 66.7%
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NVodal Shifts when Returning to Workplace,
continueo

Respondents who had not returned to their workplace in July who previously commuted via a personal vehicle (96.9%)
were most likely to continue using this method, followed by those who walked (85.1%) or biked (83.3%). More previous

bus users (65.3%) than commuter rail users (59.8%) will return to their former commuting mode. The majority of those
who will not use their former mode will shift to a personal vehicle.

’| . 0 R £ 5 L A O - .- - e i T A A e S - - - B A i e s i e L
00.0% " 96.9% B Continuing Using the Same Method
85,19 Bl Shift to Personal Vehicle
-1 70 Another Meth
B Use Another Method 80.0%
JR R R T e I T
R L B e e I I I I
25.0% |- e Y C. 3 /0. ............... N ey R R - [ R - I S N - g

o
3.1% 0.0%

N/A 0.0%
Personal Walk Bus Carpool Commuter Vanpool Taxi/Ride
Vehicle Rail Hailing Service
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NVodal Shifts when Returning to Workplace,

continued

Future modal shifts were correlated to respondents gender, with men (15.5%) intending to change their mode of
transportation more than women (11.9%). Respondents working in New Haven (14.7%) or Hartford (14.5%) counties
most frequently intended to change their method of commute, as did those who work in “engineering/construction

(20.8%) or “insurance” (18.4%).

Age Age Age Age Age Age Under $25,000- $50,000- $100,000- $200,000
Response Men Women

18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ $25,000 $49,999 $99,999 $199,999 ormore
Intend to change mode of transportation 15.5%  11.9% :i20.5% 12.5% 11.0% 13.6% 14.9% 13.9% 12.0%  7.6% 11.7%  14.2% 12.9% |
Do not intend to change mode of transportation| 82.0%  84.6% 279.5% 86.6% 86.6% 84.0% 80.1% 80.6% 86.0% 92.4% 84.7% 82.9% 85.8%

o . . . New ,

Response Fairfield Hartford Litchfield Middlesex New Haven London Tolland Windham
Intend to change mode of transportation 11.2% 1 45% 8.3% 3.4% 147% 12.5% 2.9% 0.0%
Do not intend to change mode of transportation| 87.1% 81.7% 91.7% 94.9% 81.9% 87.5%  97.1% 100.0%

2 Education/ Engineering/ Finance/ Government/ Insurance IT/Tech/ Manufact-  Marketing/ Healthcare/ Retail Other
SSpOnse Academic Construction Banking Civil Services Software uring Advertising/PR  Social Services

Intend to change mode of transportation 9.6% 20.8%  17.1% 9.5% 18.4%  17.0%  13.0% 14.5% 6.2% 6.5% 11.8%

Do not intend to change mode of transportation| 87.7% 77.9% 81.7% 87.6% 76.1% 80.0% 82.6% 85.5% 91.8% 93.5% 86.1%
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Reasons for Intended Modal Shift

Among respondents who indicated they intend to change their method of commuting to work, the most frequent reasons why
included “concern about sharing spaces with others” (50.9%), “concern that others will not be wearing masks” (49.3%) and

“concern about the ability to clean/sanitize/disinfect the mode appropriately” (44.1%). Of note, 47.3% of those who commuted
via the commuter rail prior to the pandemic reported “concern about crowds” as a reason for their modal switch.

Personal Commuter fei/Ricle
Why will you use a different mode to commute? Total , Carpool  Vanpool Bus , Bike  Walk  Hailing

~ vehicle Rail .

Service

Concern about sharing spaces with others '50.9%:  15.1% 19.2% 43.8% 63.1% 527% 16.7% 0.0% 40.0%
Concern that others will not be wearing masks 49.3% 18.9% 7. 7% 18.8% 62.7% 51.4%: 16.7% 14.3% 20.0%
Concern about the ability to clean/sanitize/disinfect the mode appropriately 44 1% 15.1% 15.4% 18.8% 58.3% 36.5%: 0.0% 0.0% 40.0%
Concern about crowds 334%  9.4% 11.5% 6.3%  891%  147.3%  16.7% 286%  0.0%
| or someone in my household is in a high-risk category 225%  3.8% 26.9%:  250%  255%  28.4% 0.0% 00%  0.0%
Concern about being in a vehicle with anyone else 19.0% 5.7% 192% 563% 22.1% 12.2% 16.7% 0.0% 0.0%
Other 14.4% 47.2% 19.2% 12.5% 8.1% 10.8% 16.7% 42.9% 0.0%
The reduced public transit schedule does not fit my needs 9.0% 9.4% OO% 6.3% 5.9% 230% 0.0% 14.3% 20.0%
Former option is not available 6.6% 22.6% 269% 6.3% 0.7% 2.1% 33.3% 57.1% 0.0%
My employer requires me to work from home 5.0% 18.9% 154% 6.3% 2.2% 1.4% 16.7% 0.0% 0.0%
| am working at a new location 4.1% 18.9% 7.7% 0.0% 1.1% 2.7% 16.7% 14.3% 0.0%
My vanpool is suspended during COVID-19 3.1% 1.9% 3.8% 625% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 14.3% 20.0%
My vanpool has been disbanded 1.7% 1.9% 3.8% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 16.7% 14.3% 0.0%
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Reasons for Intended Moadal Shitt, continued

Overall, reasons for an intended change in commuting method varied among demographic segments. A higher percentage of
women (52.8%) than men (44.8%) indicated concern with others not wearing masks as a top reason to shift modes. WWomen,
those age 65 or older (40.0%), and those earning $200,000 or more (21.2%) indicated that being in a high-risk category or
having a high-risk individual in the household was of higher concern than for others in shifting modes.”

Why will you use a different mode to Y W Age Age Age Age Age Age Under $25,000- $50,000- $100,000- $200,000
en omen: :
commute? 18-24 25-34 35-44 4554 55-64 65+  $25000  $49,999  $99,999  $199,999  ormore
Concern about sharing spaces with others 51.2% 51.2% 35.7% 43.1% 55.1% 52.4% 52.6% 48.6%: | 0.0% 300% 50.9%  51.9%  48.1%
Concern that others will not be wearing masks 448% _____ 5 28% 357%500%538%533%462%571% 40.0% 30.0% 45.7% 52.5% 50.0%
~oncern about e jgg':g;ﬁa?eel;‘”/ Sanitize/ | 4409  43.3% 42.9% 41.4% 33.3% 50.5% 48.7% 31.4%  0.0% 40.0% 41.4% 42.5% 42.3%
Concern about crowds 132.0% 35.4%:28.6% 37.9% 42.3% 28.6% 34.6% 20.0%: | 200% 10.0% 37.1% 350%  28.8% :
LZ{GZOOT;O”G nmyhouseholdisinahigh-risk | 45 20, 2500 14.3% 8.6% 9.0% 26.7% 27.6% 40.0%  0.0% 10.0% 20.7% 19.4% 21.2%
gl(s)gcem apoutbeing in a vehicle With anyone | 19 5o, 18.9% 21.4% 19.0% 17.9% 20.0% 16.0% 31.4%  0.0% 10.0% 19.0% 17.5% 26.9%
Other 14.0% 150% 0.0% 8.6% 19.2% 12.4% 14.7% 17.1%  0.0% 10.0% 12.9% 18.8% 13.5%
gth;;egsgss public transit schedule does not | g g0, 750  21.4% 10.3% 11.5% 105% 5.8% 2.9%  20.0% 20.0% 9.5% 9.4% 0.0%
Former option is not available 58%  6.7% 7% 86% 38% 57% 90% 29%  20.0% 10.0% 10.3% 4.4% 9.6%
My employer requires me to work fromhome | 7.6%  3.9% 7.1% 86% 26% 67% 45% 29%  0.0% 20.0% 3.4% 5.0% 7.7%
| am working at a new location 41%  43% 71% 86% 6.4% 19% 26% 29%  0.0% 10.0% 6.9% 1.9% 5.8%
My vanpool is suspended during COVID-19 29%  35% 7.1% 34% 26% 29% 26% 57%  20.0% 10.0% 3.4% 3.8% 1.9%
My vanpool has been disbanded 2.3% 1.6% 214.3% 1.7% 0.0% 0.0% 26% 29% 20.0% 10.0% 2.6% 1.3% 1.9%
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Conditions to Return to Public Transit

Respondents who previously commuted via public transit and plan to change methods ranked the requirement of masks
(60.1%) as the top condition to return (ranked either first or second), followed by social distancing required and extra
space made available on trains/buses (57.6%). Ranking of each condition was consistent among those who previously
utilized the train and bus, with the exception of increased frequency of service to reduce the number of passengers on
each bus/train, which was ranked a top-two condition at a 46.9% frequency among commuter rail riders.

What conditions would be necessary for you to return to public transit?

L T . C B D e
75.0%
50.0% -
25.0% -
B Commuter Rall
.. Bus

Masks required Social distancing required Increased cleaning of Increased frequency of service Bus drivers or train conductors
and extra space made available facilities and vehicles to reduce number of passengers are tested reqularly for
on trains/buses on each bus/train COVID-19 symptoms
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Conditions to Retumn to Public Transit, continued

Top ranked conditions to return to public transit varied among demographic segments. The frequency of top-2 ranking
for masks required varied significantly among gender (64.2% women and 52.9% men). Also of note, increased
frequency of service to reduce the number of passengers on each bus/train saw an increased ranking score among
those ages 18 to 24 (55.6%).

N Age Age Age Age Age Age Under $25,000- $50,000- $100,000- $200,000
Condition Men Women
18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ $25,000 $49,999 $99,999 $199,999 ormore
Masks required 52.9% 64.2%: 50.0% 66.7% 50.0% 54.4% 63.5% 66.7% —-  750%  67.9% 54.6% 50.0%
Social distancing required and extra space | gg 59, 5509, 50.0% 61.8% 58.7% 55.0% 57.5% 52.2% 0.0%  50.0%  61.7%  56.9%  53.3%
made available on trains/buses
Increased cleaning of facilities and vehicles | 37.7%  47.1% 37.5% 46.7% 48.9% 37.5% 42.4% 44.0% 100.0%  60.0% 43.6% 39.8% 62.1%
Increased frequency of service | .
to reduce number of passengers on each | 33.0%  37.9% :55.6% :29.4% 34.0% 45.2% 35.4% 26.1%  — - 25.0% 41.0% 39.6% 19.4%
bus/tran T g
Bus drivers or train conductors are tested
regularly for COVID-19 symptoms are 36.9% 30.0% 25.0% 33.3% 36.2% 43.8% 26.5% 26.1% 100.0% 0.0% 27.9% 36.6% 36.7%
tested regularly for COVID-19 symptoms |
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Conditions to go back to Carpool

83.3% of respondents previously utilized a carpool or vanpool and do not plan using this method ranked “| will only
carpool with a family member or close friend” as either the first or second condition necessary to return to these
methods of commute (95.0% among those who previously utilized a carpool and 60.0% among those who previously
utilized a vanpool). The requirement of masks was ranked first or second by 78.1% of respondents (/2.2% carpool and
85.7% vanpool), followed by fewer people in the car or van at 51.7% (41.2% carpool and 66.7% vanpool).

What conditions would be necessary for you to return to carpool/vanpool?

100.0%

75.0%

50.0%

25.0%

B Carpool
B Vanpool

| will only carpool with a family member or close friend Masks required Fewer people in the car orvan
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Comfortability with Modes of Transportation

All respondents were asked to indicate how comfortable they would be using a number of different modes of transportation
to commute to work over the next 2-3 months. The strong majority of survey respondents, 96.3%, indicated they would be
either “very comfortable” (90.0%) or “somewhat comfortable” (6.3%) if they were to drive alone on their commute to work.
Other methods of commute that respondents felt comfortable (either “very comfortable” or “somewhat comfortable”) using
over the next 2-3 months include walk (66.5%) and bike (58.3%).

Over the next 2-3 months, how comfortable would you be using each of the following modes of transportation to commute to work?

Drive alone * 51.9%
Walk
Bike

Train

Bus

Carpool

B Very comfortable
B Somewhat comfortable

: | : - Not at all comfortable

25.0% 50.0% 75.0% 100.0%

Taxi/ride hailing service

Vanpool
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Comfortability with Modes of Transportation,

continued

With the exception of drive alone (96.4% women, 96.2% men), men indicated being more comfortable than women to use
each transportation method over the next 2-3 months. Younger respondents, such as those ages 18-24, reported increased
levels of comfortability to use each transportation method as compared to older respondents over the age of 65. Additionally,
respondents with lower household incomes of “$25,000 or less” were more comfortable using each transportation method

over the next 2-3 months compared to respondents with household income levels of “$200,000 or more.”

Mode of Transportation Ven Women Age Age Age Age Age Age ; Under  $25,000- $50,000- $100,000- $200,000
18-24 25-34 35-44 4554 55-64 65+  $25000  $49,999  $99,999 $199,999  or more
Drive alone 96.2% 196.4% 97.9%: 96.2% 97.0% 96.4% 96.0% (94.2% = 94.1% 97.2% 96.4% 95.8% 97.6%
Walk 69.7%: 64.1% 74.8% 69.1% 69.2% 64.2% 63.4% '60.7% i76.3% 65.6% 61.8% 67.7% 72.0%
Bike 65.9% 53.4% 69.7% 65.8% 62.3% 51.7% 541% 52.8% :68.1% 57.9% 55.5% 59.7% 65.6%
Train 33.8% 26.5% 40.2% 30.9% 242% 29.7% 29.7% i28.9%  53.9%! 39.4% 26.6% 27.6% 05.4%
Carpool 20.8% 28.8% 455% 34.1% 27.7% 27.7% 281% :14.9%  50.8%' 34.9% 28.7% 26.7% 24.9%
Bus 26.7% 23.2% 37.8% 22.8% 19.6% 25.4% 26.2% 21.4%: :59.0%! 38.4% 22.0% 18.2% 20.0%
Taxi/ride hailing service 24.7%: 21.6% :37.0% 27.3% 246% 21.0% 18.1% 17.8%: :58.4%! 35.7% 21.3% 17.8% 21.1%
Vanpool 15.2%: 14.2% :26.0% 14.5% 135% 13.4% 153% :89% :37.0% 23.6% 14.5% 11.8% 10.0%
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Comfortability with Modes of Transportation,
continued

Across all occupations and job roles, respondents indicated being most comfortable driving alone to commute to work
over the next 2-3 months. Survey respondents that work in “manufacturing / warehouse” or “retail” indicated higher levels
of comfortability than other occupations for using shared methods of transportation over the next 2-3 months, such as
carpool, train, bus, taxi/ride hailing service or vanpool.

: Education/ Engineering/ Finance/ Government/ o Manufacturing / I\/Iarket.in.g [ Medical/ .
Mode of Transportation Aeademic  Construction  Banking  Civil Services Insurance Technology / Warehouse Advertising Healthcare/  Retail Other
J Software / PR Social
L T W T S AT L W A
Walk 744%  589%  i70.0%  63.0%  59.7%  59.0% 53.6% 78.1%  64.2%  73.4% 71.6%
Bike 63.2%  662%  556%  506%  50.5%  61.8% 54.9% 743%  557%  659%  63.8%
Train 304%  36.7%  260%  289%  181%  26.2% 28.3% 333%  252%  54.8% 34.7%
Carpool 28.0% 30.3%  26.6% = 27.6%  286%  22.9% '33.3% 23.0% 28.8%  47.5% 31.5%
Bus 200%  24.7%  21.0%  259%  19.9%  16.6% 33.3%: 30.9%  23.5%  52.2% 80.0%
Taxi/ride hailing service 219%  212%  21.7%  209%  14.4%  17.5% . 36.4%! 206%  213%  i538%: 27.8%
Vanpool 13.3% 12.0%  12.5%  14.3%  93%  11.7% 121.0% 14.0%  13.1%  :33.3% 20.1%
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Comfortability with Modes of Transportation,

continued

Regardless of the duration of their commute prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, respondents would feel most comfortable over
the next 2-3 months if they were to drive alone on their commute to work. It should be noted that respondents with longer
commutes of greater than 80 minutes reported increased levels of comfortability using the train over the next 2-3 months.

, O0to 10 11 to 20 21 to 30 31 to 40 41 to 50 571 to 60 61to /70 /1 to 80 81to 20 91 or more

Mode of Transportation . . . . . . . . . .

minutes minutes minutes minutes minutes minutes minutes minutes minutes minutes
N 1 SO 2 S 10T O S SN S M S ML
Walk 72.1% 62.0% 62.3% 57.9% 60.9% 76.6% 100.0% 50.0% 60.0% 85.7%
Bike 62.9% 57.6% 53.2% 52.6% 55.6% 64.5% 20.0% 75.0% 50.0% 57.2%
Train 27.8% 32.0% 41.9% 39.4% 48.0% 46.5% 72.8% 429% | 666%  80.0%
Carpool 34.6% 32.4% 32.8% 30.3% 41.3% 38.8% 36.4% 30.8% 33.3% 15.4%
Bus 26.4% 29.6% 38.5% 36.4% 47.1% 42.8% 46.2% 40.0% 66.6% 46.6%
Taxi/ride hailing service 31.9% 29.7% 27.4% 31.0% 34.6% 29.4% 30.8% 54.6% 40.0% 26.7%
Vanpool 21.7% 16.9% 22.7% 19.5% 18.2% 24.4% 20.0% 33.4% 14.3% 18.2%
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Comfortability with Modes of Transportation,

continued

Regardless of the Connecticut county they work in, survey respondents would feel most comfortable over the next 2-3
months if they were to drive alone on their commute to work.

Mode of Transportation Fairfield Hartford Litchtield Middlesex = New Haven New London Tolland Windham
Drive alone Ol H 980 W% ] 936% . 1% 07.5% ____ 988% _ 100.0%;
Walk 71.7% 62.4% 59.5% 73.8% 71.6% 65.3% 69.7% 60.0%
Bike 61.1% 54.6% 68.9% 69.7% 61.2% 64.8% 67.5% 60.0%
Train 29.9% 23.7% 38.7% 32.1% 38.8% 40.0% 28.2% 7.1%
Carpool 25.4% 27.3% 35.3% 33.8% 31.5% 47.8% 51.9% 36.4%
Bus 20.1% 24.1% 38.4% 31.5% 26.3% 33.3% 28.3% 12.6%
Taxi/ride hailing service 24.0% 20.4% 25.0% 31.0% 26.1% 31.4% 20.0% 9.0%
Vanpool 12.2% 13.1% 21.6% 18.0% 17.2% 30.5% 16.3% 16.7%
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Comfortability with Modes of Transportation,
continued

Regardless of a respondent’s working intentions once their employer allows them to physically return to work, all
respondents indicated feeling most comfortable driving alone for their commute to work over the next 2-3 months.

Return tothe  Continue working from  Work part time from Work from
Mode of Transportation workplace full home until | feel it's safe to home and gotothe Leave my job Other Home full fime
time return to the workplace  workplace less often

Drive alone [959% 95.2% 97.5% 88.4% 95.0%  91.3%':
Walk 69.7% 67.3% 66.6% 75.0% 62.3% 60.0%
Bike 58.1% 59.6% 57.1% 53.0% 50.9% 44.4%
Train 38.6% 14.6% 27.0% 38.9% 38.6% 28.5%
Carpool 33.7% 20.0% 27.9% 31.6% 25.3% 31.6%
Bus 32.7% 11.1% 22.5% 22.71% 29.2% 10.5%
Taxi/ride hailing service 28.8% 12.4% 19.1% 37.5% 16.3% 28.5%
Vanpool 19.3% 5.7% 12.2% 15.0% 11.2% 18.8%
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